comprehensive income:
		  - 	 Effects of changes in financial assumptions	  (1,350)	  - 	  (105)	  -
		  - 	 Effect of experience adjustment		   (684)	  - 	  (80)	  -
		  Benefits paid by the plan		   (6,984)	  (769)	  (31)	  -

		  At 31 December			   8,884 	  16,049 	  355 	  554

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   |   MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (Registration No. 197201001235 [12849-K])118

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 (Cont’d)

20.	 EMPLOYEE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (CONT’D)

	 The principal actuarial assumptions at the end of the reporting period are:

			   Group	 Company
										   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
										   %	 %	 %	 %

		  Discount rate				   5.30	 3.90	 5.30	 3.90
		  Expected rate of salary increases		  5.00	 5.00	 5.00	 5.00

	 At 31 December 2022, the Group’s and the Company’s weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation
was 10 years and 13 years (2021: 10 years and 15 years) respectively.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The effect of changes in the principal actuarial assumptions on the present value of unfunded obligations of the
Group and of the Company are as follows:

			   Group	 Company
										   +1%	 -1%	 +1%	 -1%
										   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  2022
		  (Decrease)/Increase of present value of the
			   unfunded obligations
		  - 	 Discount rate 	 		  (784)	  912 	  (42)	  50
		  - 	 Expected salary		   862 	  (757)	  48 	 (41)

		  2021
		  (Decrease)/Increase of present value of the
			   unfunded obligations
		  - 	 Discount rate 	 		  (1,470)	  1,715 	  (70)	  85
		  - 	 Expected salary		   1,761 	  (1,538)	  86 	 (72)

	 The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   |   MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (Registration No. 197201001235 [12849-K]) 119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 (Cont’d)

21.	 TRADE PAYABLES

				   Group
												   2022	 2021
												   RM’000	 RM’000

		  Trade payables
		  - 	 Related party					   321 	  1,473
		  - 	 Third parties	  				   34,276 	  59,245

												   34,597 	  60,718

	 Related party represents a company in which a Director of the Company have substantial financial interest.

	 The normal trade credit term granted to the Group range from 1 to 90 days (2021: 7 to 90 days) depending on the
terms of the contracts.

22.	 REVENUE

			   Group	 Company
										   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
										   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  Revenue from contracts with customers
		  Sale of goods	 			   328,264 	  372,768 	  - 	  -
		  Management fees from subsidiaries	  	 - 	  - 	  5,283 	  5,724

		  Total revenue from contracts with customers	 	 328,264 	  372,768 	  5,283 	  5,724

		  Revenue from other source
		  Dividend income from subsidiaries		   - 	  - 	  - 	  23,257

		  Total revenue from other source		   - 	  - 	  - 	  23,257

										   328,264 	  372,768 	  5,283 	  28,981

		  Timing of revenue recognition
		  At a point in time		   328,264 	  372,768 	  - 	  -
		  Over time					   - 	  - 	  5,283 	  5,724

		  Total revenue from contracts with customers	 	 328,264 	  372,768 	  5,283 	  5,724

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   |   MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (Registration No. 197201001235 [12849-K])120

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 (Cont’d)

22.	 REVENUE (CONT’D)

	 Breakdown of Group’s revenue from contracts with customers:

				   Manufacturing and sales
				   of wood based products
												   2022	 2021
												   RM’000 	  RM’000

		  Geographical market
		  Malaysia							   305,917 	  341,711
		  Hong Kong and China				   5,819 	  3,076
		  Others								   16,528 	  27,981

												   328,264 	  372,768

23.	 FINANCE COSTS

			   Group	 Company
										   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
										   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  Interest expenses on:
		  Bank overdraft			   40 	  5 	  - 	  -
		  Bankers’ acceptance		   2,530 	  2,828 	  - 	  -
		  Foreign currency trade financing		   82 	  574 	  - 	  -
		  Revolving credit			   652 	  647 	  - 	  -
		  Term loans	 				   5,262 	  5,391 	  - 	  -
		  Lease liabilities			   274 	  68 	  2 	  2
		  Other payables			   259 	  799 	  259 	  770

										   9,099 	  10,312 	  261 	  772
		  Less: Recovery of interest from a subsidiary
					   in respect of advances from a third party	  - 	  - 	  (259)	 (770)

										   9,099 	  10,312 	  2 	  2

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   |   MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (Registration No. 197201001235 [12849-K]) 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 (Cont’d)

24.	 (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAX

	 (Loss)/Profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

			   Group	 Company
										   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
										   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  Auditors’ remuneration
		  - 	 Statutory audit	  	 216 	  216 	  55 	  55
		  - 	 Other					   5 	  5 	  5 	  5
		  Depreciation of:
		  - 	 Property, plant and equipment		   25,982 	  29,576 	  14 	  16
		  - 	 Right-of-use assets		   3,823 	  2,680 	  1 	  2
		  Fair value losses on:
		  - 	 Investment property		   - 	  68 	  - 	  -
		  - 	 Derivative financial instruments		   8 	  38 	  - 	  -
		  Impairment losses on:
		  - 	 Investment in subsidiaries	  	 - 	  - 	  - 	  325
		  - 	 Property, plant and equipment	  	 11,728 	  3,062 	  - 	  -
		  - 	 Right-of-use assets	  	 3,403 	  - 	  - 	  -
		  - 	 Trade receivables		   - 	  682 	  - 	  -
		  Inventories written down to net realisable value	  801 	  - 	  - 	  -
		  Inventories written off		   - 	  32 	  - 	  -
		  Leases expenses relating to short-term leases	  - 	  200 	  - 	  -
		  (Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant
			   and equipment	  	 (125)	  3 	  - 	  -
		  Non-executive Directors’ remuneration
		  - 	 Fees	  					   188 	  175 	  188 	  175
		  - 	 Allowances	  		  34 	  39 	  34 	  39
		  Property, plant and equipment written off	  	 333 	  101 	  - 	  -
		  Provision for employee defined benefit plan	  	 1,853 	  1,474 	  78 	  74
		  Waiver of debts	  		  - 	  - 	  9 	  147
		  Gain from insurance claims		   (312)	  (22)	  - 	  -
		  Gain on foreign exchange:
		  - 	 Realised	 				   (2,796)	  (941)	  - 	  -
		  - 	 Unrealised				   (298)	  (57)	  - 	  -
		  Interest income from:
		  - 	 Licensed banks		   (979)	  (160)	  (815)	 (16)
		  - 	 Subsidiaries	  		  - 	  - 	  (1,938)	 (1,244)
		  Rental income			   (4,676)	  (2,104)	  - 	  -
		  Reversal of inventories written down		   - 	  (1,007)	  - 	  -
		  Reversal of impairment losses on:
		  - 	 Amount due from subsidiaries		   - 	  - 	  - 	 (1,685)
		  - 	 Property, plant and equipment		   - 	  (9,625)	  - 	  -
		  - 	 Right-of-use assets		   - 	  (3,388)	  - 	  -
		  - 	 Trade receivables		   (317)	  (3,266)	  - 	  -

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   |   MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (Registration No. 197201001235 [12849-K])122

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 (Cont’d)

25.	 TAXATION

			   Group	 Company
										   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
										   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  Tax expenses recognised in profit or loss
		  Malaysian income tax
		  Current tax provision		   563 	  196 	  - 	  -
		  Over provision in prior year		   (159)	  - 	  - 	  -

[…]

Monetary liabilities
				   Trade payables	  (832)	  (1,506)	  (118)	  (7)	 (2,463)
				   Other payables	  (8,637)	  - 	  - 	  - 	 (8,637)

									   3,265 	  (772)	  819 	  (7)	  3,305
				   Less: Trade receivables
							   hedged using
							   forward foreign
							   exchange contracts*	  (1,592)	  - 	  - 	  - 	 (1,592)

									   1,673 	  (772)	  819 	  (7)	  1,713

*	 Trade receivables denominated in USD are being hedged using forward foreign exchange
contracts.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   |   MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (Registration No. 197201001235 [12849-K]) 137

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 (Cont’d)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, EUR, RMB and CHF exchange rates against RM with all
other variables held constant.

				   Effects on (loss)/
				   profit before tax
												   2022	 2021
												   RM’000 	  RM’000

								   Group
								   Change in currency rate
								   USD
								   - 	 Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%)			   392 	  84
								   - 	 Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%)	  		  (392)	 (84)

								   EUR
								   - 	 Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%)			   (12)	 (39)
								   - 	 Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%)			   12 	  39

								   RMB
								   - 	 Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%)			   4 	  41
								   - 	 Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%)			   (4)	 (41)

								   CHF
								   - 	 Strengthened by 5% (2021: 5%)			   (1)	  -
								   - 	 Weakened by 5% (2021: 5%)	  		  1 	  -

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings
are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates.

	 The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes
in interest rates.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   |   MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (Registration No. 197201001235 [12849-K])138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 (Cont’d)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)